

No. 22-1823

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; GLOCK, INC.; STURM,
RUGER & COMPANY, INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.,
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.;
BERETTA HOLDING S.P.A.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
No. 21-cv-11269
Hon. F. Dennis Saylor IV, Chief Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Andrew E. Lelling
JONES DAY
100 High Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939

Noel J. Francisco
Anthony J. Dick
Harry S. Graver
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Smith & Wesson Brands Inc.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

James M. Campbell
CAMPBELL CONROY & O'NEIL, P.C.
1 Constitution Wharf, Suite 310
Boston, MA 02129
(617) 241-3000
jmcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com

James W. Porter, II
PORTER & HASSINGER, P.C.
880 Montclair Road, Suite 175
Birmingham, AL 35213
(205) 322-1744

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Barrett Firearms Manufacturing, Inc.

Patricia A. Hartnett
Peter M. Durney
SMITH DUGGAN CORNELL &
GOLLUB
88 Broad Street, Sixth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-8100
pdurney@smithduggan.com

Christopher Renzulli
Jeffrey Malsch
RENZULLI LAW FIRM LLC
One North Broadway, Suite 1005
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 285-0700

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Glock, Inc.

Mark D. Sheridan
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
382 Springfield Avenue, Suite 300
Summit, NJ 07901
(973) 848-5600

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Beretta U.S.A. Corp.

Jonathan I. Handler
DAY PITNEY LLP
One Federal Street, 29th Floor
Boston MA 02110
(617) 345 4734
jihandler@daypitney.com

James Vogts
Andrew A. Lothson
SWANSON, MARTIN & BELL LLP
330 N. Wabash Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-8517

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Nora R. Adukonis
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
6 Kimball Lane, Suite 200
Lynnfield, MA 01940
(781) 309-1521
adukonis@litchfieldcavo.com

Joseph G. Yannetti
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 439-7585
jyannetti@morrisonmahoney.com

S. Jan Hueber
(Admission Application Pending)
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
100 Throckmorton Street Suite 500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 945-8025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act	3
B. Mexico’s Lawsuit.....	4
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. APPLYING THE PLCAA TO THIS LAWSUIT IS NOT “EXTRATERRITORIAL”	9
A. Applying the PLCAA to This Case Does Not Contravene the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality	10
1. This case involves a domestic application of the PLCAA.....	10
2. Mexico’s counterarguments fail.....	13
3. Limiting what suits can be brought in U.S. court does not implicate the presumption against extraterritoriality	15
B. There Is No Reason to Carve This Suit From the PLCAA’s Plain Text	18
II. THE PLCAA BARS THIS SUIT	24
A. A Claim Must Arise Under the Predicate Statute to Qualify for the Predicate Exception	25
B. Mexico Has Not Stated a Violation of Any Firearms Statute.....	29
1. Aiding and Abetting	30
2. Machinegun Ban.....	35
III. MEXICO’S CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....	38
A. Mexico Cannot Establish Proximate Cause	39
B. The Defendants Owe No Legal Duty to Mexico	44
IV. U.S. TORT LAW GOVERNS THIS CASE	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	40
<i>Att’y Gen. of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 134 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	43
<i>Bushkin Assocs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1985)	46, 48
<i>Cambridge Literary Props., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H & Co. Kg.</i> , 295 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000)	41
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	36
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	41, 42
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	40, 42, 43, 44
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	44
<i>Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. 1988)	40
<i>Cosme v. Whitin Mach. Works, Inc.</i> , 632 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1994)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	29
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	23
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	32, 33
<i>Earsing v. Nelson</i> , 212 A.D.2d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	28
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	40
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	42, 43
<i>Gidwani v. Wasserman</i> , 365 N.E.2d 827 (Mass. 1977)	40
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	23
<i>Hardin v. ATF</i> , No. 20-6380, 2023 WL 3065807 (6th Cir. Apr. 25, 2023).....	37
<i>Harris News Agency, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 809 F.3d 411 (8th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	40
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	39, 40
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Academy, Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	27
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Kozoway v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 641 (D. Colo. 1989).....	47
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	41, 43
<i>Luoni v. Berube</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1108 (Mass. 2000).....	44
<i>McCloskey v. Mueller</i> , 446 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Monroe v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2021).....	46
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Parsons v. Colt’s Mfg. Co. LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-01189, 2020 WL 1821306 (D. Nev. Apr. 10, 2020).....	37
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	20
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	41, 42
<i>Pevoski v. Pevoski</i> , 358 N.E.2d 416 (Mass. 1976)	46
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	17, 20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	23
<i>Ramos v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	27
<i>Republic of Venez. ex rel. Garrido v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 827 So. 2d 339 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	45
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	30
<i>Sabarceski v. Marcure</i> , 366 N.E.2d 1245 (Mass. 1977)	46
<i>SEIU Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42, 45
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	37
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	34
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	36, 37
<i>State of São Paulo of Federative Republic of Brazil v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007)	45
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021)	42, 43
<i>Turkiye Halik Bankasi A. S. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023)	19
<i>United Nurses & Allied Pros. v. NLRB</i> , 975 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2020)	37
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	36
<i>United States v. Aponte-Suarez</i> , 905 F.2d 483 (1st Cir. 1990)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 926 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>United States v. Boidi</i> , 568 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)	31
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 821 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. George</i> , 886 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Medina-Román</i> , 376 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Nieves-Castaño</i> , 480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	30
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	37
<i>Watkins v. Omni Life Sci., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass 2010)	46
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	34
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7901	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902	4, 11, 23, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7903	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	20, 35, 38
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3231	19
26 U.S.C. § 5845	35
28 U.S.C. § 1332	16
D.C. Code § 7-2551.02	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 90 (1971).....	47
